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Safety Notice

Certificate of
Conformity

CERTIFICATE
INSPECTED

Appreciation Letter
Dear JMGO User,
Thank you for choosing JMGO projectors to enhance your life! 
Whether it is for an immersive home cinema experience, creating 
a healthier viewing environment for your children, or elevating 
your outdoor adventures, we are truly honored to be part of your 
journey. Your trust and expectations inspire us to keep innovating.
With advanced pure Triple-color laser technology, a revolutionary 
gimbal design for versatile projection, and our proprietary 
operating system, we have redefined the audiovisual experience. 
We have also introduced eco-friendly, portable packaging to 
make your projector travel-friendly, ensuring you can take your 
cinematic experience anywhere.
At JMGO, our mission goes beyond delivering outstanding visuals; 
we strive to inspire a more relaxed, diverse lifestyle. Whether it is 
bonding with family, celebrating with friends, or enjoying peaceful 
moments alone, we hope JMGO becomes your trusted companion.
We are excited to continue surprising you with more as you 
explore your JMGO projector. If you have any feedback or 
suggestions, we would love to hear from you via email at: 
after-sales@jmgo.com. 
Thank you for letting us be part of your story.

Warm regards,

Chief Executive Officer & Chief Experience Officer 
JMGO

• Read this product manual thoroughly before attempting to use 
this product. Store the product manual in a safe location so it 
may be referenced at any time.
• Do not look directly into the light source lens of the device, as 
intense light may damage your eyes.
• When the projector is working, do not block the projection lens 
with any object.
• If you encounter an issue with the product, do not attempt to 
disassemble it without authorization. Contact professional 
after-sales personnel to resolve the issue.
Made in china



Scope of Delivery

Projector Body 

Remote
Control

Power Adapter

Quick Start
Guide

AAA Battery 
x 2
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Quick Start
Guide



1. Slide down to open the back 
cover, and then install 2 AAA 
batteries.

2. Insert new batteries 
matching the polarity (+/-) 
and close the battery 
compartment.
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Remote Control

Power On/Off
Direction Keys
Return
Menu
Settings
YouTube
Netflix
Google Assistant
Confirm
Home
Volume
Input Source
Prime Video

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13

10

11

12
13

*After the projector is turned on, press and hold the       and 
the       on the remote control for 3 seconds at the same time 
to enter Bluetooth pairing.



Product Manual

Power Button
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Projector Body 

Type-c Power Port

Reset Pin Hole

HDMI (ARC) USB
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Charging and Power On

white light

• Before first use, please use the included adapter to fully charge 
the projector.

• Power on: The power button is a physical button, short press to 
power on.



• JMGO App is a mobile application for multi-screen interaction 
with JMGO projector. Using JMGO App can help you obtain better 
projection experience.
• Mobile phone for remote control—the mobile phone is also a 
remote control with JMGO App, and the projection remote 
control is more convenient.

Download and Install of 
"JMGO App"

Safety Warning:
This product contains the bulit-in battery.lt is forbidden to 
disassemble, impact against or squeeze the product or throw it 
into the fire. In case of serious swelling, DO not continue using the 
product.lt is forbidden to use the product if the battery is soaked 
in water. Avoid placing the product in a high-temperature 
environment.Do not use any damaged chargers or batteries.RG1 
IEC 62471-5:2015

Google TV is the name of this device's software experience and a 
trademark of Google LLC.
Google and YouTube are trademarks of Google LLC.
Google Assistant is not available in certain languages and 
countries. Availability of services varies by country and language.
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2.1m

2.6m

3.2m

1.0m

Projection Size & Distance



This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to 
the following two conditions:(1) this device may not cause harmful 
interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference received, 
including interference that may cause undesired operation.
Note: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits 
for a Class B digital device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These 
limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful 
interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates, uses 
and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in 
accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to 
radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference 
will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause 
harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be 
determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged 
to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following 
measures: 
- Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna. 
- Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver. 
- Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to 
which the receiver is connected. 
- Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.
FCC Radiation Exposure Statement
This projector complies with FCC RF radiation exposure limits set forth for 
an uncontrolled environment. This device should be installed and 
operated with a minimum distance of 20cm between the radiator and 
user body. This transmitter must not be co-located or operating in 
conjunction with any other antenna or transmitter. 
FCC WARNING: This equipment may generate or use radio frequency 
energy. Changes or modifications to this equipment may cause harmful 
interference unless the modifications are expressly approved in the 
instruction manual. The user could lose the authority to operate this 
equipment if an unauthorized change or modification is made.

This remote has been evaluated to meet general RF exposure 
requirement.
This remote can be used in portable exposure condition without 
restriction.

MIC：W52/W53 indoor use only. 

The Bluetooth® word mark and logos are registered trademarks 
owned by Bluetooth SIG, Inc. and any use of such marks by 
[licensee name] is under license. Other trademarks and trade 
names are those of their respective owners

Manufactured under license from Dolby Laboratories. Dolby, 
Dolby Audio, and the double-D symbol are trademarks of Dolby 
Laboratories Licensing Corporation.
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EU Declaration Conformity
Hereby, SHENZHEN HOLATEK CO., LTD. declares that this device is in 
compliance with the essential requirements and other relevant 
provisions of Directive 2014/53/EU. In accordance with Article10(2) and 
Artical10(10), This product is allowed to use in all EU member states.
A complete declaration of conformity can be obtained at: 
https://global.jmgo.com/
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The device can operate in EU Member State without restricted.

The device is restricted to indoor use only when operating in the 5150 to 
5250MHz frequency range.

Warnings
1. EUT operation temperature range: 0ºC to 35ºC.
2. Do not store the device in temperatures lower -20 ºC and higher than 
60 ºC.
3. Adapter shall be installed near the equipment and shall be easily 
accessible.
4. To power the device, Please use a matching power supply adapter 
offered by the authorized producer, unauthorized adapter may cause 
charger exploding or damage the machine.
5. Plug the adapter power socket in 100-240VAC socket, others may 
cause charger exploding or damage the machine. The plug considered 
as disconnect device of adapter.
Adapter:
Input: AC 100-240V 50/60Hz 1.5A
Output: 20V      3.25A 65W
Technical description:
Rating: 20V      3.25A
Frequency Range: Bluetooth: 2402-2480 MHz
2.4G WiFi: 2412 - 2472 MHz
5G WiFi: 5180 - 5825 MHz
Transmit Power:  Bluetooth: 4.69 dBm EIRP
2.4G WiFi: 10.97 dBm EIRP 
5G WiFi: 14.39 dBm EIRP

Radiation Exposure Statement
This device complies with RF radiation exposure limits set forth for an 
uncontrolled environment. This transmitter must not be co-located or 
operating in conjunction with any other antenna or transmitter. This 
device must operate with a minimum distance of 20 cm between the 
radiator and user body.



Shenzhen Holatek Co., Ltd. (hereinafter "JMGO") formulates its after-sales 
policies in strict accordance with relevant laws and regulations to provide 
the "three guarantees" of repair, replacement and return.
Warranty Policy
Service Period: The validity period of "three guarantees" commences from 
the date of purchase or the date of receipt of the package. If the product 
experiences a performance failure, the package must be returned within 
30 days. The projector is guaranteed for 1 year.

Non-Warranty Policy
This product is not covered by warranty in the following circumstances: 
The validity period of "three guarantees" has been exceeded; 
maintenance, misuse, collision, negligence, abuse, liquid ingress, 
accident, alteration, disassembly, or improper use of accessories has 
been carried out without authorization from JMGO; quality problems have 
occurred due to the installation of unauthorized software; or labels, 
device serial numbers, or anti-counterfeiting labels have been destroyed 
or altered; the model of the "three guarantees" certificate does not 
match or the model of the damaged product, or has otherwise been 
altered; damage caused by force majeure; damage caused by use in 
environments that do not conform to the specifications of the product 
manual; damage caused by use in environments that do not conform to 
the specifications of the product manual; failure or damage caused by 
computer viruses, hacker intrusion, or other malicious intrusions; damage 
caused by the use of software that is not authorized by JMGO.

Three Guarantees Policy
Return or replacement will not be provided in the following circumstanc-
es: Damage caused by human action; missing or damaged packaging; 
or missing or damaged internal components. When seek for return or 
replacement, please return all provided accessories as well (including 
but not limited to product accessories, gifts, warranty cards, manual, 
etc.). To ensure a smooth return or replacement process, we recommend 
that you keep the outer packaging, accessories, and any free gifts 
provided with the products for 30 days from the date of receipt. JMGO 
has the right to refuse the return or replacement of products that do not 
meet the replacement requirements or exceeded the warranty period.
Back up your personal data and applications before seeking 
replacement or repair. The maintenance process may result in the loss of 
your personal data and applications. JMGO will protect your personal 
privacy but takes no responsibility for any damage or loss of personal 
data and applications resulting from the repair or replacement process.

After-Sales Service Channels
If you encounter any problems while using the product, contact us 
through one of the following channels:
After-Sales Website: https://global.jmgo.com/
After-Sales service email: after-sales@jmgo.com

*Note: The warranty period shown in the table above is distributor 
recommendation only. Specific local laws and regulations shall prevail. If 
you encounter any problems or want to know more about the after-sales 
information, you can email after-sales@jmgo.com for advice.

After-Sales Service Policy

Scope of Warranty

Projector

Accessories

Warranty Period

1 year

1 year

Warranty Content

The projector and its
constituent components

Separately sold accessories
and internal accessories
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Cher utilisateur de JMGO
Bonjour et merci d’avoir choisi les projecteurs JMGO pour enrichir 
votre vie ! Que vous ayez choisi JMGO pour une expérience 
cinéma immersive à domicile, pour créer un environnement de 
visionnage plus sain pour vos enfants ou pour améliorer vos 
aventures en plein air, nous sommes honorés de faire partie de 
votre parcours. Vos attentes nous poussent à innover 
constamment. Nous avons intégré une technologie laser triple 
couleur pure de pointe pour une qualité d’image supérieure, 
introduit un design innovant à cardan pour une projection flexible 
partout et développé notre propre système d’exploitation pour 
offrir une expérience audio-visuelle totalement nouvelle. De plus, 
nous avons créé un emballage écologique et portable pour 
rendre plus facile que jamais de transporter votre projecteur 
partout avec vous—apportant lumière et ombre où que vous 
soyez.
Notre mission ne se limite pas à améliorer votre expérience de 
visionnage, nous visons à inspirer un mode de vie plus diversifié et 
détendu. Nous espérons que JMGO deviendra votre compagnon 
de confiance—que vous passiez du temps en famille, partagiez 
des moments joyeux avec des amis ou savouriez des instants de 
tranquillité en solo.
Nous avons hâte de vous surprendre avec encore plus de 
nouveautés au fur et à mesure de votre exploration de votre 
projecteur JMGO. Si vous avez des commentaires ou des 
suggestions, n’hésitez pas à nous contacter à tout moment à 
[after-sales@jmgo.com]. Merci.

Projecteur JMGO
PDG & Responsable de l'Expérience Client : 

Une lettre aux fans JMGO LETTRE DE 
REMERCIEMENT

Consignes de sécurité

Certificat de
conformité

CERTIFICAT
INSPECTÉ

• Veuillez lire le manuel avant d'utiliser le projecteur et 
conservez-le pour référence ultérieure ;
• Ne regardez pas directement dans l'objectif lumineux de 
l'appareil, car une lumière intense peut endommager vos yeux.
• Lors du fonctionnement du projecteur, ne bloquez pas l'objectif 
avec un objet quelconque ; 
• En cas de problème avec le produit, ne démontez pas le 
projecteur par vous-même. Veuillez contacter le personnel 
après-vente professionnel pour vous assister.



Contenu de l’emballage

Corps du projecteur 

Télécommande

Guide de
démarrage rapide

Quick Start
Guide

2-2

Pile AAA 
x 2

Adaptateur secteur
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Télécommande

• Après avoir allumé le projecteur, appuyez et maintenez 
simultanément les        et        sur la télécommande pendant 3 
secondes pour entrer en appairage Bluetooth.

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13

10

11

12
13

Marche/Arrêt
Touches directionnelles
Retour
Menu
Paramètres
YouTube
Netflix
Assistant Google
Confirmer
Accueil
Volume
Source d'entrée
Prime Video

1. Faites glisser vers le bas pour 
ouvrir le couvercle arrière, 
puis installez les 2 piles AAA.

2. Insérez de nouvelles piles en 
respectant la polarité (+/-) et 
refermez le compartiment à 
piles.



Google TV est le nom de la solution logicielle de cet appareil. Il 
s'agit d'une marque de Google LLC. 
Google et YouTube sont des marques de Google LLC.
L'Assistant Google n'est pas disponible dans certaines langues et 
certains pays. La disponibilité des services varie selon le pays et la 
langue.

Ports et voyants
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Corps du projecteur 

HDMI (ARC) USB

Bouton d'alimentation

Port d'alimentation Type-C

Trou de réinitialisation
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Chargement et mise en marche

Lumière blanche

• Avant la première utilisation, veuillez utiliser l'adaptateur fourni 
pour charger complètement le projecteur.

• Mise sous tension : Le bouton d'alimentation est un bouton 
physique, appuyez brièvement pour allumer.
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• JMGO App est une application mobile concue pour realiser une 
interaction multi-écran avec le projecteur JMGO. L'utilisation de 
l'application JMGO peut vous aider à obtenir une meilleure 
expérience de projection. 
• Télécommande par téléphone portable — avec l'application 
JMGO, le téléphone portable est également une télécommande 
qui propose une télécommande de projection plus pratique.

Téléchargement et installation 
de "JMGO APP"

Taille et distance de projection

Avertissement de sécurité :
Ce produit contient une batterie intégrée. Il est interdit de le 
démonter, de le heurter, de le compresser, ou de le jeter dans le 
feu. En cas de gonflement grave, n'utilisez pas le produit. Il est 
interdit d'utiliser le produit si la batterie est immergée dans l'eau. 
Évitez de placer le produit dans un environnement à haute 
température. N'utilisez pas de chargeurs ou de batteries 
endommagés. Conforme à RG1 IEC 62471-5:2015.

2.1m

2.6m

3.2m

1.0m



Déclaration UE de conformité
Notre entreprise,par la présente de Shenzhen Holatek Co., Ltd.,déclare 
que cet appareil est conforme aux exigences essentielles et aux autres 
dispositions pertinentes de la directive 2014/53/UE. Par la présente, que 
cet appareil est conforme aux exigences essentielles et aux autres 
dispositions pertinentes de la directive 2014/53/UE. Selon l'article 10(2) et 
l'article 10(10), l'utilisation de ce produit est autorisée dans tous les États 
membres de l'UE.
Une déclaration de conformité complète peut être trouvée sur : 
https://global.jmgo.com/
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L'appareil peut fonctionner dans les États membres de l'UE sans restriction.

L'appareil est limité à un usage intérieur uniquement lorsqu'il fonctionne 
dans une plage de fréquences de 5 150 à 5 250 MHz.

Avertissements
1. Gamme de température de fonctionnement EUT : 0°C à 35°C.
2. Ne pas stocker l'appareil à des températures de moins de -20°C ou de 
plus de 60°C.
3. L'adaptateur doit être installé à proximité de l'équipement et 
facilement accessible.
4. Pour alimenter l'appareil, veuillez utiliser un adaptateur approprié 
fourni par le fabricant autorisé. Tout adaptateur non autorisé est 
susceptible de faire exploser le chargeur ou d'endommager le dispositif.
5. Branchez la prise de l'adaptateur dans une douille 100-240V (CA), 
sinon, vous risquez de faire exploser le chargeur ou d'endommager le 
dispositif. La prise est utilisée comme sectionneur de l'adaptateur.
Adaptateur :
Entrée : CA 100-240V 50/60Hz 1.5A
Sortie : 20V      3.25A  65W
Description technique :
Classement : 20V      3.25A
Gamme de fréquence : Bluetooth : 2402-2480 MHz
2.4G WiFi: 2412 - 2472 MHz
5G WiFi: 5180 - 5825 MHz
Puissance de transmission : Bluetooth : 4.69 dBm EIRP
2.4G WiFi: 10.97 dBm EIRP 
5G WiFi: 14.39 dBm EIRP
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Shenzhen Holatek Co., Ltd. (ci-après dénommée "JMGO") formule ses politiques 
après-vente en stricte conformité avec les lois et réglementations en vigueur en 
vue de fournir les "trois garanties" de réparation, de remplacement et de retour. 
Politique de garantie
Période de service : La période de validité des "trois garanties" prend effet à 
compter de la date d'achat ou de la date de réception du colis. Si le produit 
présente une défaillance de performance, le colis doit être retourné dans les 30 
jours. Le projecteur est garanti pendant 1 an.

Politique de non-garantie
Dans les cas suivants, ce produit n'est pas couvert par la garantie : la durée de 
validité des "trois garanties" a été dépassée ; entretien, mauvaise utilisation, 
collision, négligence, abus, pénétration de liquide, accident, modification, 
démontage ou mauvaise utilisation des accessoires sans autorisation de JMGO ; 
problèmes de qualité en raison de l'installation de logiciels non autorisés ; ou 
destruction ou altération d'étiquettes, de numéros de série d'appareils ou 
d'étiquettes anti-contrefaçon ; le modèle du certificat "trois garanties" ne 
correspond pas au modèle du produit endommagé, ou a été altéré ; dommages 
causés par un cas de force majeure ; dommages causés par une utilisation 
dans des environnements non conformes aux spécifications du manuel 
d'utilisation ; défaillance ou dommage causé par des virus informatiques, une 
intrusion de pirates informatiques ou d'autres intrusions malveillantes ; 
dommages causés par l'utilisation d'un logiciel non autorisé par JMGO.

Politique relative aux trois garanties
Le renvoi ou le remplacement ne sera pas fourni dans les circonstances 
suivantes: Dommages causes par un individu, emballage manquant ou 
endommagé, ou composants internes manquants ou endommagdés. Veuillez 
également renvoyer tous les accessoires fournis (y compris, mais sans s'y limiter 
les accessoires du produit, les cadeaux, les cartes de qarantie, le manuel, etc.) 
lorsque vous effectuez une demande de renvoi ou de remplacement. Nous vous 
recommandons de conserver le carton d'emballage, les accessoires et autres 
cadeaux fournis avec les produits pendant 30 jours de compter de la date de 
réception, afin de garantir que tout renvoi ou remplacement puisse etre effectué 
sans problème. JMGO a le droit de refuser le renvoi ou le remplacement 
desproduits qui ne répondent pas aux exigences concernant le remplacement 
des produits ou dont la période de garantie a expiré. 
Sauvegardez vos données personnelles et vos applications avant de demander 
un remplacement ou une reparation. La maintenance du produit peut entrâiner 
la perte de vos donndes personnelles et de vos applications. JMGO protege 
votrevie privée mais n'assume aucune responsabilité pour les dommages ou la 
pertede données personnelles et d'applications resultant d'une reparation ou 
d'un remplacement.

Canaux de service après-vente
Si vous rencontrez des problèmes lors de l'utilisation du produit, n'hésitez pas à 
nous contacter via l'un des canaux suivants : 
Site Web après-vente : https://global.jmgo.com/
E-mail du service après-vente : after-sales@jmgo.com

*Remarque : La période de garantie indiquée dans le tableau ci-dessus a 
seulement un caractère de recommandation par le distributeur. Les lois et 
réglementations locales spécifiques prévaudront. Si vous rencontrez des 
problèmes ou souhaitez en savoir plus sur les informations après-vente, veuillez 
envoyer un e-mail à after-sales@jmgo.com pour obtenir des conseils.

Politique de service après-vente

Portée de la garantie

Projecteur

Accessoires

Période de garantie

1 an

1 an

Contenu de la garantie

Le projecteur et ses composants

Accessoires vendus séparément
et accessoires internes
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DANKESBRIEF

Sicherheitshinweise

Konformittszertifikat
GEPRFTES

ZERTIFIKAT

Lieber JMGO Benutzer,
Vielen Dank, dass Sie sich für einen JMGO Projektor entschieden 
haben, um Ihr Leben zu bereichern! Ob für ein immersives 
Heimkinoerlebnis, eine gesündere Sehumgebung für Ihre Kinder 
oder unvergessliche Outdoor Abenteuer – wir fühlen uns geehrt, 
Teil Ihrer Reise zu sein. Ihr Vertrauen und Ihre Erwartungen 
inspirieren uns dazu, stets innovativ zu bleiben.
Mit unserer fortschrittlichen Triple Color Lasertechnologie, einem 
revolutionären Gimbal Design für vielseitige Projektionen und 
unserem proprietären Betriebssystem haben wir das 
audiovisuelle Erlebnis neu definiert. Zusätzlich haben wir 
umweltfreundliche und tragbare Verpackungen eingeführt, die es 
Ihnen ermöglichen, Ihren Projektor überallhin mitzunehmen und 
Ihr Kinoerlebnis flexibel zu gestalten.
Bei JMGO geht es uns nicht nur darum, herausragende visuelle 
Erlebnisse zu liefern – unser Ziel ist es, einen entspannten und 
vielfältigen Lebensstil zu fördern. Ob beim Zusammensein mit der 
Familie, beim Feiern mit Freunden oder bei ruhigen Momenten für 
sich selbst – wir hoffen, dass JMGO Ihr vertrauensvoller Begleiter 
wird.
Wir freuen uns darauf, Sie weiterhin mit neuen Innovationen zu 
überraschen, während Sie Ihren JMGO Projektor entdecken. Wenn 
Sie Rückmeldungen oder Vorschläge haben, würden wir gerne per 
E-Mail unter: after-sales@jmgo.com von Ihnen hören.
Vielen Dank, dass wir Teil Ihrer Geschichte sein dürfen.
Mit herzlichen Grüßen,

JMGO Projektor
Chief Executive Officer & Chief Experience Officer:

• Bitte lesen Sie die Anleitung, bevor Sie den Projektor verwenden. 
Bitte bewahren Sie die Anleitung für zukünftige Referenzen auf.
• Schauen Sie nicht direkt in die Lichtquelle des Geräts, da helles 
Licht Ihre Augen schädigen kann.
• Wenn der Projektor funktioniert, soll die Linse NICHT verdeckt 
werden.
• Falls es ein Problem mit dem Produkt gibt, demontieren Sie es 
bitte NICHT selbst. Bitte kontaktieren Sie einen professionellen 
Kundendienst für Unterstützung.



Häfen und Indikatoren

Projektorhost

Fernbedienung Adapter

Schnellstartanleitung

Quick Start
Guide

3-2

AAA-Batterie 
x 2
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Fernbedienung

• Nach dem Einschalten des Projektors drücken und halten Sie 
gleichzeitig die        und die        auf der Fernbedienung für 3 
Sekunden, um die Bluetooth-Kopplung zu starten.

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13

10

11

12
13

Ein-/Ausschalten
Richtungstasten
Zurück
Menü
Einstellungen
YouTube
Netflix
Google Assistant
Bestätigen
Startseite
Lautstärke
Eingangsquelle
Prime Video

1. Schieben Sie nach unten, um 
die Rückseite zu öffnen, und 
installieren Sie dann 2 
AAA-Batterien.

2. Setzen Sie neue Batterien mit 
der richtigen Polarität (+/-) ein 
und schließen Sie das 
Batteriefach.



Aussehen & Funktionen des Host
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Projektorhost

Google TV ist der Name der Benutzeroberfläche dieses Geräts und 
eine Marke von Google LLC. 
Google und YouTube sind Marken von Google LLC.
Google Assistant ist in bestimmten Sprachen und Ländern nicht 
verfgbar. Die Verfgbarkeit der Dienste variiert nach Ländern und 
Sprachen.

HDMI (ARC) USB

Typ-C Stromanschluss

Reset-Stiftloch

Schalter
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Laden und Einschalten

Weißes Licht

• Bitte laden Sie den Projektor vor der ersten Verwendung 
vollständig mit dem mitgelieferten Adapter auf.

• Einschalten: Der Einschaltknopf ist ein physischer Knopf, kurz 
drücken um einzuschalten.
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• Die JMGO-App ist eine mobile App für eine Multibildschirm-In-
teraktion mit dem JMGO-Projektor, mit der Sie eine bessere 
Projektionserfahrung erzielen können.
• Das Handy als Fernbedienung-Mit der JMGO App wird Handy zur 
Fernbedienung. Die Bedienung wird dadurch noch leichter.

Herunterladen & Installieren 
von JMGO App

Sicherheitshinweis:
Dieses Produkt enthält einen eingebauten Akku. Es ist verboten, 
das Produkt zu zerlegen, gegen etwas zu schlagen, zu quetschen 
oder es ins Feuer zu werfen. Bei ernsthafter Schwellung ist die 
weitere Verwendung des Produkts untersagt. Es ist verboten, das 
Produkt zu verwenden, wenn der Akku in Wasser getaucht ist. 
Vermeiden Sie, das Produkt in einer Hochtemperaturumgebung 
zu platzieren. Benutzen Sie keine beschädigten Ladegeräte oder 
Batterien. Entspricht RG1 IEC 62471-5:2015.

Projektionsgröße & Abstand

2.1m

2.6m

3.2m

1.0m



EU-Konformitätserklärung
Hiermit erklärt SHENZHEN HOLATEK GmbH, dass dieses Gerät den 
wesentlichen Anforderungen und anderen einschlgigen Bestimmungen 
der Richtlinie 2014/53/EU entspricht. Gemäß Artikel10(2) und Artikel10(10) 
darf dieses Produkt in allen EU-Mitgliedstaaten verwendet werden.
Eine vollständige Konformitätserklärung erhalten Sie unter: 
https://global.jmgo.com/

AT BE BG HR
CY CZ DK SE
EE FI FR DE
EL HU IE LI
IT LV LT LU

MT NL PL ES
PT RO SK SI

Das Gerät kann in EU-Mitgliedstaaten uneingeschränkt  betrieben werden.

Das Gerät ist nur bei Betrieb im Frequenzbereich 5150 bis 5250MHz auf 
den Innenbereich beschränkt.

Warnungen
1. EUT Betriebstemperaturbereich: 0ºC bis 35ºC.
2. Das Gerät darf nicht bei Temperaturen unter -20 ºC und über 60 ºC 
gelagert werden.
3. Der Adapter muss in der Nähe des Geräts installiert werden und leicht 
zugänglich sein.
4. Für die Stromversorgung des Geräts verwenden Sie bitte einen 
passenden Netzadapter, der vom autorisierten Hersteller angeboten 
wird. Nicht autorisierte Adapter können zur Explosion des Ladegeräts 
führen oder das Gerät beschädigen.
5. Stecken Sie bitte den Netzstecker des Adapters in eine 100-240VAC 
Steckdose, andere Steckdosen können zur Explosion des Ladegeräts oder 
zur Beschädigung des Geräts führen. Der Stecker gilt als eine 
Trennvorrichtung des Adapters.
Adapter:
Eingang: AC 100-240V 50/60Hz 1.5A
Ausgang: 20V     3.25A 65W
Technische Beschreibung:
Leistung: 20V     3.25A
Frequenzbereich: Bluetooth: 2402-2480 MHz
2.4G WiFi: 2412 - 2472 MHz
5G WiFi: 5180 - 5825 MHz
Sendeleistung: Bluetooth: 4.69 dBm EIRP
2.4G WiFi: 10.97 dBm EIRP 
5G WiFi: 14.39 dBm EIRP
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Shenzhen Holatek GmbH (im Folgenden JMGO) formuliert seine Kundendienstpo-
litik in strikter Übereinstimmung mit den einschlägigen Gesetzen und Vorschriften, 
um die Drei Garantien von Reparatur, Umtausch und Rückgabe zu bieten.
Garantiebestimmungen
Servicezeitraum: Die Gültigkeitsdauer von Drei Garantien beginnt mit dem Datum 
des Kaufs oder des Eingangs des Pakets. Wenn das Produkt einen Defekt aufweist, 
muss das Paket innerhalb von 30 Tagen zurückgeschickt werden. Der Projektor 
hat eine Garantie von einem Jahr.

*Anmerkung: Der in der obigen Tabelle angegebene Servicezeitraum ist nur eine 
Empfehlung des Händlers. Es gelten die spezifischen örtlichen Gesetze und 
Vorschriften. Wenn Sie Probleme haben oder mehr über die Kundendienstpolitik 
erfahren möchten, senden Sie eine E-Mail an after-sales@jmgo.com.

Kundendienstpolitik

Umfang der Garantie

Beamer

Zubehör

Garantiezeit

1 Jahr

1 Jahr

Gewährleistungsinhalt

Der Projektor und seine
Bestandteile

Separat erhältliches Zubehör
und internes Zubehör
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Nicht Garantie Richtlinie
Die Garantie für dieses Produkt ist unter den folgenden Umständen nicht gültig: 
Die Gültigkeitsdauer der Drei Garantien ist abgelaufen; Wartung, Missbrauch, 
Kollision, Fahrlässigkeit, unsachgemäße Behandlung, Eindringen von 
Flüssigkeiten, Unfall, Änderungen, Demontage oder unsachgemäße Verwendung 
von Zubehör wurden ohne Genehmigung von JMGO durchgeführt; 
Qualitätsprobleme aufgrund der Installation nicht autorisierter Software; 
Etiketten, Geräteseriennummern oder Fälschungsschutzetiketten wurden zerstört 
oder geändert; das Modell der Bescheinigung der Drei Garantien stimmt nicht 
mit dem Modell des beschädigten Produkts überein oder wurde anderweitig 
verändert; Schäden durch höhere Gewalt; Schäden durch Verwendung in 
Umgebungen, die nicht den Spezifikationen der Produktanleitung entsprechen; 
Störungen oder Schäden, die durch Computerviren, Hackerangriffe oder andere 
böswillige Angriffe verursacht werden; Schäden, die durch die Verwendung von 
Software verursacht werden, die nicht von JMGO autorisiert ist.
Drei Garantien Richtlinie
Ein Rückgabe- oder Austauschrecht wird unter den folgenden Umständen nicht 
gewährt: Schäden, die durch Folgendes verursacht wurden: menschliches 
Handeln; fehlende oder beschädigte Verpackung; oder fehlende oder 
beschädigte interne Komponenten. Wenn Sie eine Rückgabe oder einen 
Austausch wünschen, senden Sie bitte auch das gesamte mitgelieferte Zubehör 
zurück (einschließlich, aber nicht beschränkt auf Produktzubehör, Geschenke, 
Garantiekarten, Handbuch usw.). Um einen reibungslosen Ablauf der Rückgabe 
oder des Austauschs zu gewährleisten, empfehlen wir Ihnen, die Originalver-
packung, das Zubehör und sonstige kostenlose Geschenke, die mit den 
Produkten geliefert werden, für 30 Tage ab dem Empfangsdatum 
aufzubewahren. JMGO hat das Recht, die Rückgabe oder den Austausch von 
Produkten abzulehnen, die nicht den Austauschanforderungen entsprechen 
oder den Garantiezeitraum überschritten haben.
Sichern Sie Ihre persönlichen Daten und Anwendungen, bevor Sie sich um 
Austausch oder Reparatur bemühen. Der Wartungsvorgang kann zum Verlust 
Ihrer personenbezogenen Daten und Anwendungen führen. JMGO schützt Ihre 
personenbezogenen Daten, übernimmt aber keine Verantwortung für Schäden 
oder den Verlust von personenbezogenen Daten und Anwendungen, die aus 
dem Reparatur- oder Austauschprozess resultieren.
Kundendienstkanäle
Wenn Sie Probleme bei der Verwendung des Produkts haben, kontaktieren Sie 
uns über einen der folgenden Kanäle:
Kundendienst Website: https://global.jmgo.com/
Kundendienst E-Mail: after-sales@jmgo.com
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Estimado usuario de JMGO,
¡Hola y gracias por elegir los proyectores JMGO para enriquecer 
tu vida! Ya sea que hayas elegido JMGO para una experiencia 
de cine en casa inmersiva, para crear un entorno de 
visualización más saludable para tus hijos o para mejorar tus 
aventuras al aire libre, nos sentimos honrados de ser parte de tu 
viaje. Tus expectativas nos impulsan a innovar continuamente. 
Hemos integrado una avanzada tecnología láser triple de color 
puro para una calidad de imagen superior, introducido un 
diseño pionero de cardán para proyecciones flexibles en 
cualquier lugar y desarrollado nuestro propio sistema operativo 
para ofrecer una experiencia audiovisual completamente nueva. 
Además, hemos creado un empaque ecológico y portátil para 
hacer más fácil que nunca llevar tu proyector contigo a todas 
partes—llevando luz y sombra dondequiera que vayas.
Nuestra misión va más allá de mejorar tu experiencia de 
visualización; queremos inspirar un estilo de vida más diverso y 
relajado. Esperamos que JMGO se convierta en tu compañero de 
confianza—ya sea que estés disfrutando del tiempo en familia, 
compartiendo momentos alegres con amigos o saboreando 
momentos de tranquilidad a solas.
Esperamos seguir sorprendiéndote mientras exploras tu 
proyector JMGO. Si tienes comentarios o sugerencias, no dudes 
en contactarnos en cualquier momento a [after-sales@-
jmgo.com]. Gracias.

Proyector JMGO
CEO & Chief Experience Officer: 

CARTA DE AGRADECIMIENTO

Instrucciones de seguridad

Certificado de
Conformidad

CERTIFICADO
INSPECCIONADO

• Por favor, lea el manual antes de utilizar el proyector y guárdelo 
para futuras consultas.
• No mire directamente al lente de la fuente de luz del dispositivo, 
ya que la luz intensa puede dañar sus ojos.
• No obstruya la lente de proyección con ningún objeto mientras 
el proyector esté en funcionamiento.
• No desmonte este proyector usted mismo si hay algún 
problema, por favor contacte con un profesional de postventa.



Quick Start
Guide

Lista de artículos

Cuerpo del Proyector 

Mando a
Distancia

Adaptador de 
Corriente

Guía de
Inicio Rápido

Pilas AAA x 2
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Mando a distancia

• Después de encender el proyector, presione y mantenga 
presionados los        y        en el control remoto al mismo tiempo 
durante 3 segundos para entrar en emparejamiento Bluetooth.

10

11

12
13

Encender/Apagar
Teclas de dirección
Regresar
Menú
Ajustes
YouTube
Netflix
Asistente de Google
Confirmar
Inicio
Volumen
Fuente de entrada
Prime Video

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13

1. Deslice hacia abajo para 
abrir la tapa trasera y luego 
instale 2 pilas AAA.

2. Inserte nuevas pilas 
coincidiendo con la polaridad 
(+/-) y cierre el compar-
timiento de las pilas.



Google TV es el nombre de la experiencia de software de este 
dispositivo y una marca de Google LLC. 
Google y YouTube son marcas de Google LLC.
Asistente de Google  no está disponible en determinados 
idiomas y países. La disponibilidad de los servicios varía según el 
país y el idioma.

Puertos e indicadores

4-4

Cuerpo del Proyector 

HDMI (ARC) USB

Botón de Encendido

Puerto de alimentación Tipo-C

Orificio de reinicio
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Carga y encendido

Luz blanca

• Antes del primer uso, por favor utilice el adaptador proporcio-
nado para cargar completamente el proyector.

• Encender: El botón de encendido es un botón físico, presiónalo 
brevemente para encender.



• JMGO App es una aplicación móvil para la interacción 
multipantalla con el proyector JMGO. El uso de JMGO App puede 
ayudarle a obtener una mejor experiencia de proyección.
• Teléfono móvil para el mando a distancia—el teléfono móvil 
también es un mando a distancia con JMGO App, y el mando a 
distancia de proyección es más conveniente.

Descarga e instalación de 
JMGO APP

Tamaño y distancia de proyec-
ción

Advertencia de seguridad:
Este producto contiene una batería incorporada. Está prohibido 
desmontarla, impactarla, comprimirla o arrojarla al fuego. En 
caso de hinchazón grave, NO continúe usando el producto. Está 
prohibido usar el producto si la batería se ha mojado. Evite 
colocar el producto en un ambiente de alta temperatura. No use 
cargadores ni baterías dañadas. Cumple con RG1 IEC 
62471-5:2015.
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Advertencias
1. Rango de temperatura de operación del dispositivo en prueba: 0ºC a 
35ºC.
2. No guarde el dispositivo a temperaturas menos de -20ºC ni más de 
60ºC.
3. El adaptador se instalará cerca del aparato y será fácil de acceder.
4. Para cargar el dispositivo, utilice un adaptador de corriente 
adecuado ofrecido por el fabricante autorizado, los adaptadores no 
autorizados pueden producir explosiones del cargador o dañar el 
dispositivo.
5. Enchufe el adaptador en una toma de corriente de 100-240VAC, de lo 
contrario podría producir explosiones del cargador o dañar el aparato. 
El enchufe es considerado como un dispositivo para desconectar el 
adaptador.
Adaptador:
Entrada: CA 100-240V 50/60Hz 1.5A
Salida: 20V      3.25A  65W
Descripción técnica:
Potencia nominal: 20V     3.25A
Rango de frecuencias: Bluetooth: 2402-2480MHz
2.4G WiFi: 2412 - 2472 MHz
5G WiFi: 5180 - 5825 MHz
Potencia de transmisión: Bluetooth: 4.69 dBm EIRP
2.4G WiFi: 10.97 dBm EIRP 
5G WiFi: 14.39 dBm EIRP

Declaración de conformidad de la UE
Por la presente, SHENZHEN HOLATEK CO., LTD. declara que este dispositivo 
cumple los requisitos esenciales y otras disposiciones pertinentes de la 
Directiva 2014/53/UE. De conformidad con el artículo 10(2), y el artículo 10(10), se 
permite el uso de este producto en todos los Estados miembros de la UE.
Se puede obtener una declaración de conformidad completa en: 
https://global.jmgo.com/

AT BE BG HR
CY CZ DK SE
EE FI FR DE
EL HU IE LI
IT LV LT LU

MT NL PL ES
PT RO SK SI

El dispositivo puede operar en el Estado miembro de la UE sin restricciones.

El dispositivo está restringido a uso en interiores sólo cuando se opera en el 
rango de frecuencia de 5150 a 5250MHz.
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Shenzhen Holatek Co., Ltd. (en adelante, "JMGO") formula sus políticas posventa 
en estricta conformidad con las leyes y normativas pertinentes para ofrecer las 
"tres garantías" de reparación, sustitución y devolución.
Política de Garantía
Periodo de Servicio: El periodo de validez de las "tres garantías" comienza a partir 
de la fecha de compra o de recepción del paquete. Si el producto experimenta 
un fallo de funcionamiento, el paquete debe devolverse en un plazo de 30 días. 
El proyector tiene una garantía de 1 año.

Política de no garantía
Este producto no está cubierto por la garantía en las siguientes circunstancias: 
Se haya superado el periodo de validez de las "tres garantías"; se haya realizado 
mantenimiento, uso indebido, colisión, negligencia, abuso, entrada de líquidos, 
accidente, alteración, desmontaje o uso inadecuado de accesorios sin 
autorización de JMGO; se hayan producido problemas de calidad debido a la 
instalación de software no autorizado; o se hayan destruido o alterado las 
etiquetas, los números de serie del dispositivo o las etiquetas antifalsificación; el 
modelo del certificado de "tres garantías" no coincide con el modelo del 
producto dañado, o ha sido alterado de cualquier otra forma; daños causados 
por fuerza mayor; daños causados por el uso en entornos que no se ajustan a 
las especificaciones del manual del producto; daños causados por el uso en 
entornos que no se ajustan a las especificaciones del manual del producto; 
fallos o daños causados por virus informáticos, intrusión de hackers u otras 
intrusiones maliciosas; daños causados por el uso de software no autorizado por 
JMGO.
Politica de tres garantias
No se ofrecerd devoluci6n o sustituci6n en las siguientes circunstancias: danos 
causados por la accidn humana, embalajes que falten o est6n dafiados, o 
componentes internos que falten o est6n daPiados. Cuando solicite una 
devoluci6n o sustitucidn, devuelva tambidn todos los accesorios proporcionados 
(incluidos, entre otros, los accesorios del product©, obsequios, tarjetas de 
garantfa, manual, etc.). Consejo: Para garantizar un proceso de devoluci6n o 
sustitucidn sin problemas, le recomendamos que conserve el embalaje exterior, 
los accesorios y otros obsequios proporcionados con los productos durante
30 dias a partir de la fecha de recepcidn. JMGO tiene el derecho de rechazar la 
devolucidn o sustitucidn de productos que no cumplan con los requisites de 
sustitucidn o excedan el periodo de garantfa.
Realice una copia de seguridad de sus aplicaciones y datos person a les antes 
de solicitor una sustitucidn o reparaci6n. El proceso de mantenimiento puede 
suponer la p6rdida de sus aplicaciones y datos personales. Si bien JMGO 
protege rd su privacidad personal, no se responsabiliza por el daho o la pdrdida 
de aplicaciones o datos personales como consecuencia del proceso de 
reparacidn o sustitucidn.
Canales de Atención Postventa
Si tiene algún problema durante el uso del producto, póngase en contacto con 
nosotros a través de uno de los siguientes canales:
Página web de postventa: https://global.jmgo.com/
Correo electrónico del servicio postventa: after-sales@jmgo.com
After-Sales service email: after-sales@jmgo.com

*Nota: El periodo de garantía indicado en la tabla anterior es sólo una 
recomendación del distribuidor. Prevalecerán las leyes y normativas locales 
específicas. Si tiene algún problema o desea saber más sobre la información 
posventa, puede enviar un correo electrónico a after-sales@jmgo.com para 
obtener asesoramiento.

Política de postventa

Alcance de la Garantía

Proyector

Accesorios

Período de garantía

1 año

1 año

Contenido de la garantía

El proyector y sus componentes
constituyentes

Accesorios y accesorios internos
vendidos por separado
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Caro utente JMGO,
Ciao e grazie per aver scelto i proiettori JMGO per arricchire la 
tua vita! Che tu abbia scelto JMGO per un'esperienza 
cinematografica immersiva a casa, per creare un ambiente di 
visione più sano per i tuoi bambini o per migliorare le tue 
avventure all'aperto, siamo onorati di far parte del tuo viaggio. Le 
tue aspettative ci spingono a innovare continuamente. Abbiamo 
integrato una tecnologia laser a tripla luce pura avanzata per 
una qualità dell'immagine superiore, introdotto un design 
innovativo a cardano per una proiezione flessibile ovunque e 
sviluppato il nostro sistema operativo per offrire un'esperienza 
audiovisiva completamente nuova. Inoltre, abbiamo creato un 
imballaggio ecologico e portatile per rendere più facile che mai 
portare il tuo proiettore con te—portando luce e ombra ovunque 
tu vada.
La nostra missione va oltre il semplice miglioramento 
dell'esperienza visiva; vogliamo ispirare uno stile di vita più 
diversificato e rilassato. Speriamo che JMGO diventi il tuo 
compagno di fiducia—che tu stia passando del tempo con la 
famiglia, condividendo momenti felici con gli amici o 
assaporando momenti di tranquillità da solo.
Non vediamo l'ora di sorprenderti ancora mentre continui a 
esplorare il tuo proiettore JMGO. Se hai feedback o suggerimenti, 
non esitare a contattarci in qualsiasi momento a [after-sales@-
jmgo.com]. Grazie.

Proiettore JMGO
CEO & Chief Experience Officer: 

LETTERA DI RINGRAZIAMENTO

Istruzioni di sicurezza

Certificato di
conformità

CERTIFICATO
ISPEZIONATO

• Leggere il manuale prima di utilizzare il proiettore e conservarlo 
bene per future consultazioni.
• Non guardare direttamente nell'obiettivo luminoso del 
dispositivo, poiché la luce intensa può danneggiare i tuoi occhi.
• Non ostruire l'obiettivo di proiezione con alcun oggetto mentre il 
proiettore è in funzione.
• In caso di problemi con il prodotto, non smontare il proiettore, 
ma rivolgersi a un tecnico specializzato per ricevere assistenza.



Elenco degli articoli

Corpo del proiettore

Telecomando

Guida
Rapida

Quick Start
Guide
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Batteria AAA x 2

Adattatore di
alimentazione
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Telecomando

•Dopo aver acceso il proiettore, premere e tenere premuti 
contemporaneamente i         e        sul telecomando per 3 secondi 
per entrare in accoppiamento Bluetooth.

10

11

12
13

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13

Accensione/Spegnimento
Tasti direzionali
Ritorno
Menu
Impostazioni
YouTube
Netflix
Assistente Google
Conferma
Home
Volume
Fonte di ingresso
Prime Video

1. Scorri verso il basso per 
aprire il coperchio posteriore, 
quindi installa 2 batterie AAA.

2. Inserisci nuove batterie 
corrispondenti alla polarità 
(+/-) e chiudi il vano batteria.



Google TV è il nome dell'esperienza software di questo dispositivo 
e un marchio di Google LLC. 
Google e YouTube sono marchi di Google LLC.
Assistente Google non è disponibile in certe lingue e paesi. La 
disponibilità dei servizi varia a seconda del paese e della lingua.
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Porte e indicatori

Corpo del proiettore

HDMI (ARC) USB

Porta di alimentazione Type-C

Foro per il resetPulsante di accensione



5-5

Ricarica e accensione

Luce bianca

• Prima del primo utilizzo, si prega di utilizzare l'adattatore fornito 
per caricare completamente il proiettore.

• Accensione: Il pulsante di accensione è un pulsante fisico, 
premere brevemente per accendere.
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• JMGO App è un'applicazione mobile per l'interazione multi 
schermo con il proiettore JMGO. L'utilizzo di JMGO App consente 
di ottenere una migliore esperienza di proiezione. 
• Cellulare per il controllo remoto: con JMGO App il telefono 
cellulare è anche un telecomando e il controllo remoto della 
proiezione è più comodo.

Download e installazione di 
"JMGO APP"

Dimensione e distanza della 
proiezione

Avvertenza di sicurezza:
Questo prodotto contiene una batteria integrata. È vietato 
smontarlo, colpirlo, comprimerlo o gettarlo nel fuoco. In caso di 
grave rigonfiamento, non continuare a utilizzare il prodotto. È 
vietato usare il prodotto se la batteria è stata immersa 
nell'acqua. Evitare di posizionare il prodotto in un ambiente ad 
alta temperatura. Non usare caricatori o batterie danneggiati. 
Conforme a RG1 IEC 62471-5:2015.

2.1m

2.6m

3.2m

1.0m



Avvertimenti
1 Intervallo della temperatura di funzionamento dell'EUT: 0ºC a 35ºC.
2 Non conservare il dispositivo a temperature inferiori a -20 ºC e 
superiori a 60 ºC.
3 L'adattatore deve essere installato vicino all'apparecchiatura e deve 
essere facilmente accessibile.
4 Per alimentare il dispositivo, utilizzi per favore un adattatore 
d’alimentazione corrispondente e offerto dal produttore autorizzato; un 
adattatore non autorizzato potrebbe causare l'esplosione del 
caricabatterie o danneggiare l'apparecchio.
5 Collegare la presa d’alimentazione dell'adattatore ad una presa di 
corrente da 100-240V AC, altre prese potrebbero causare l'esplosione 
del caricabatterie o danneggiare il dispositivo. La spina viene 
considerata un dispositivo di disconnessione dell'adattatore
Adattatore:
Ingresso: AC 100-240V 50/60Hz 1.5A  
Uscita: 20V     3.25A 65W
Descrizione tecnica:
Valutazione: 20V     3.25A  
Gamma di frequenza: Bluetooth: 2402-2480MHz
2.4G WiFi: 2412 - 2472 MHz
5G WiFi: 5180 - 5825MHz
Potenza di trasmissione: Bluetooth: 4.69 dBm EIRP
2.4G WiFi: 10.97 dBm EIRP 
5G WiFi: 14.39 dBm EIRP

Dichiarazione di conformità UE
Con la presente, SHENZHEN HOLATEK CO., LTD. dichiara che questo dispositivo è 
conforme ai requisiti essenziali e alle altre disposizioni pertinenti della Direttiva 
2014/53/UE. In conformità all'articolo 10(2) e all'articolo 10(10), l'uso di questo 
prodotto è consentito in tutti gli Stati membri dell'UE.
La dichiarazione di conformità completa può essere ottenuta all'indirizzo: 
https://global.jmgo.com/.

AT BE BG HR
CY CZ DK SE
EE FI FR DE
EL HU IE LI
IT LV LT LU

MT NL PL ES
PT RO SK SI

Il dispositivo può essere utilizzato negli Stati membri dell'UE senza limitazioni.

Il dispositivo è limitato all'uso in ambienti interni solo quando opera nella 
gamma di frequenza compresa tra 5150 e 5250 MHz.
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Shenzhen Holatek Co., Ltd. Ltd. (di seguito chiamato "JMGO") formula le proprie 
politiche post-vendita in stretta conformità con le leggi e i regolamenti pertinenti 
per fornire le "tre garanzie" di riparazione, sostituzione e restituzione.
Politica di garanzia
Periodo di servizio: Il periodo di validità delle "tre garanzie" decorre dalla data di 
acquisto o dalla data di ricezione del prodotto. Se il prodotto è difettoso, è 
necessario restituire la confezione entro 30 giorni. Il proiettore è garantito per 1 
anno.

Politica di non garanzia
Questo prodotto non è coperto da garanzia nei seguenti casi: il periodo di 
validità delle "tre garanzie" è scaduto; la manutenzione, l'uso improprio, la 
collisione, la negligenza, l'abuso, l'ingresso di liquidi, l'incidente, l'alterazione, lo 
smontaggio o l'uso improprio di accessori sono stati effettuati senza 
l'autorizzazione di JMGO; si sono verificati problemi di qualità a causa 
dell'installazione di software non autorizzato; le etichette, i numeri di serie del 
dispositivo o le etichette anticontraffazione sono stati distrutti o alterati; il 
modello del certificato "tre garanzie" non corrisponde al modello del prodotto 
danneggiato o è stato alterato in altro modo; danni causati da forza maggiore; 
danni causati dall'uso in ambienti non conformi alle specifiche del manuale del 
prodotto; danni causati dall'uso in ambienti non conformi alle specifiche del 
manuale del prodotto; guasti o danni causati da virus informatici, intrusioni di 
hacker o altre intrusioni dannose; danni causati dall'uso di software non 
autorizzato da JMGO.

Polizza Tre Garanzie
Il reso o la sostituzione non saranno forniti nelle seguenti circostanze: Danni 
causati dall'azione umana; imballo mancante o danneggiato; o componenti 
interni mancanti o danneggiati. Quando si richiede la restituzione o la 
sostituzione, restituire anche tutti gli accessori forniti (inclusi, a titolo 
esemplificativo ma non esaustivo, accessori del prodotto, regali, schede di 
garanzia, manuale, ecc.). Per garantire un processo di restituzione o sostituzione 
agevole, ti consigliamo di conservare l'imballaggio esterno, gli accessori e gli 
eventuali omaggi forniti con i prodotti per 30 giorni dalla data di ricezione. JMGO 
ha il diritto di rifiutare la restituzione o la sostituzione di prodotti che non 
soddisfano i requisiti di sostituzione o hanno superato il periodo di garanzia.
Eseguire il backup dei dati personali e delle applicazioni prima di richiedere la 
sostituzione o la riparazione. Il processo di manutenzione può comportare la 
perdita dei dati personali e delle applicazioni. JMGO proteggerà la tua privacy 
personale ma non si assume alcuna responsabilità per eventuali danni o perdite 
di dati personali e applicazioni derivanti dal processo di riparazione o 
sostituzione.

Canali di assistenza post-vendita
In caso di problemi durante l'utilizzo del prodotto, si prega di contattarci 
attraverso uno dei seguenti canali:
Sito web post-vendita: https://global.jmgo.com/
E-mail del servizio post-vendita: after-sales@jmgo.com

*Nota: Il periodo di garanzia indicato nella tabella precedente è consigliato solo 
dal distributore. Prevalgono le leggi e le normative locali specifiche. Se si 
riscontrano problemi o si desidera saperne di più sulle informazioni 
post-vendita, è possibile inviare un'e-mail a after-sales@jmgo.com per ottenere 
maggiori informazioni.

Regola di assistenza post vendita

Ambito di garanzia

Proiettore

Accessori

Periodo di garanzia

1 anno

1 anno

Contenuto della garanzia

Il proiettore e i suoi componenti
costitutivi

Accessori e accessori interni
venduti separatamente

5-8



PT



6-1

Caro usuário JMGO,
Olá e obrigado por escolher os projetores JMGO para enriquecer 
sua vida! Se você escolheu o JMGO para uma experiência de 
cinema imersiva em casa, para criar um ambiente de 
visualização mais saudável para seus filhos ou para melhorar 
suas aventuras ao ar livre, estamos honrados em fazer parte da 
sua jornada. Suas expectativas nos impulsionam a inovar 
continuamente. Integramos a tecnologia avançada de laser 
triplo de cor pura para uma qualidade de imagem superior, 
introduzimos um design inovador com gimbal para projeção 
flexível em qualquer lugar e desenvolvemos nosso próprio 
sistema operacional para proporcionar uma experiência 
audiovisual completamente nova. Além disso, criamos 
embalagens ecológicas e portáteis para facilitar mais do que 
nunca o transporte do seu projetor – levando luz e sombra onde 
quer que você esteja.
Nossa missão vai além de melhorar sua experiência de 
visualização; queremos inspirar um estilo de vida mais 
diversificado e relaxado. Esperamos que o JMGO se torne seu 
companheiro de confiança – seja você passando tempo com a 
família, compartilhando momentos felizes com amigos ou 
desfrutando de momentos de tranquilidade sozinho.
Estamos ansiosos para surpreendê-lo ainda mais enquanto 
você explora seu projetor JMGO. Se você tiver feedback ou 
sugestões, fique à vontade para entrar em contato conosco a 
qualquer momento pelo [after-sales@jmgo.com]. Obrigado.

Projetor JMGO
CEO & Chief Experience Officer: 

Carta de Agradecimento

Instrucciones de seguridad

Certificado de 
conformidade

CERTIFICADO
 INSPECIONADO

• Leia o manual deste produto cuidadosamente antes de tentar 
usá-lo. Guarde o manual do produto em um local seguro para 
que possa ser referenciado a qualquer momento.
• Não olhe diretamente para a lente de luz do dispositivo, pois a 
luz intensa pode danificar seus olhos.
• Quando o projetor estiver funcionando, não bloqueie a lente de 
projeção com nenhum objeto.
• Se encontrar um problema com o produto, não tente 
desmontá-lo sem autorização. Entre em contato com pessoal de 
pós-venda profissional para resolver o problema.



Quick Start
Guide
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Escopo de Entrega

Corpo do projeto

Controle remoto Adaptador de energia

Guia introdutório Pilhas AAA x 2



Controle Remoto

• Após ligar o projetor, pressione e segure os        e        no controle 
remoto simultaneamente por 3 segundos para entrar no 
pareamento Bluetooth.

10

11

12
13

Encender/Apagar
Teclas de dirección
Regresar
Menú
Ajustes
YouTube
Netflix
Assistente Google
Confirmar
Inicio
Volumen
Fuente de entrada
Prime Video

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13

1. Deslize para baixo para abrir 
a tampa traseira e depois 
instale 2 pilhas AAA.

2. Insira novas pilhas 
correspondendo à 
polaridade (+/-) e feche o 
compartimento de pilhas.
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Google TV é o nome da experiência de software deste 
dispositivo e uma marca comercial da Google LLC. 
Google e YouTube são marcas comerciais da Google LLC.
Assistente Google já está disponível em todos os idiomas e 
países.A disponibilidade dos serviços varia consoante o país e o 
idioma.
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Manual do Produto

Corpo do projeto

HDMI (ARC) USB

Botão de energia

Porta de energia Tipo-C

Orifício de 
reinicialização
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Carregando e ligando

Luz branca

• Antes do primeiro uso, por favor use o adaptador fornecido 
para carregar completamente o projetor.

• Ligar: O botão de energia é um botão físico, pressione 
brevemente para ligar.
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• JMGO App é um aplicativo móvel para interação multi-tela 
com o projetor JMGO. Usar o JMGO App pode ajudá-lo a obter 
uma melhor experiência de projeção.
• Telefone celular para controle remoto - o telefone celular 
também é um controle remoto com o JMGO App, e o controle 
remoto de projeção é mais conveniente.

Descarga e instalación de 
JMGO APP

Tamanho e distância de pro-
jeção

Aviso de segurança:
Este produto contém uma bateria embutida. É proibido 
desmontar, impactar ou espremer o produto ou jogá-lo no fogo. 
Em caso de inchaço grave, NÃO continue usando o produto. É 
proibido usar o produto se a bateria estiver molhada. Evite 
colocar o produto em um ambiente de alta temperatura. Não 
use carregadores ou bater.

2.1m

2.6m

3.2m

1.0m



Declaração de Exposição à Radiação
Este dispositivo está em conformidade com os limites de exposição à 
radiação RF estabelecidos para um ambiente não controlado. Este 
transmissor não deve ser co-localizado ou operando em conjunto com 
qualquer outra antena ou transmissor. Este dispositivo deve funcionar 
com uma distância mínima de 20 cm entre o radiador e o corpo do 
usuário.

Alertas
1 Faixa de temperatura de operação do EUT: 0 ℃ a 35 ℃.
2 Não armazene o dispositivo em temperaturas inferiores a -20 ºC e 
superiores a 60 ºC.
3 O adaptador deve ser instalado perto do equipamento e deve ser 
facilmente acessível.
4 Para alimentar o dispositivo, use um adaptador de fonte de 
alimentação correspondente oferecido pelo produtor autorizado. O uso 
de um adaptador não autorizado pode causar explosão do carregador 
ou danificar a máquina.
5 Conecte o adaptador na tomada de 100-240 VAC, outras podem 
causar explosão do carregador ou danificar a máquina. O plugue é 
considerado como dispositivo de desconexão do adaptador.
Adaptador:
Entrada: CA 100-240V 50/60 Hz 1.5 A
Saída: 20V      3.25A 65W
Descrição técnica:
Classificação: 20V      3.25A
Faixa de frequência: Bluetooth: 2402-2480 MHz
2.4G WiFi: 2412 - 2472 MHz
5G WiFi: 5180 – 5825 MHz
Potência de Transmissão: Bluetooth: 4.69 dBm EIRP
2.4G WiFi: 10.97 dBm EIRP
5G WiFi: 14.39 dBm EIRP

Declaração de Conformidade da UE
Por este meio, SHENZHEN HOLATEK CO., LTD. declara que este dispositivo está em 
conformidade com os requisitos essenciais e outras disposições relevantes da 
Diretiva 2014/53/EU. De acordo com o Artigo 10(2) e Artigo 10(10), este produto 
está autorizado a ser usado em todos os estados membros da UE.
Uma declaração completa de conformidade pode ser obtida em: 
https://global.jmgo.com/
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AT BE BG HR
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Dispositivo pode operar nos Estados Membros da UE sem restrições.

Dispositivo está restrito ao uso interno apenas quando operar na faixa de 
frequência de 5150 a 5250 MHz.



Shenzhen Holatek Co., Ltd. (a seguir denominada "JMGO") formula suas políticas 
de pós-venda em estrita conformidade com as leis e regulamentos relevantes 
para fornecer as "três garantias" de reparação, substituição e devolução.
Política de Garantia
Período de Serviço: O período de validade das "três garantias" começa a partir 
da data de compra ou da data de recebimento do pacote. Se o produto 
apresentar falha de desempenho, o pacote deve ser devolvido dentro de 30 
dias. O projetor tem garantia de 1 ano.

Política de Não Garantia
Este produto não está coberto pela garantia nas seguintes circunstâncias: O 
período de validade das "três garantias" foi excedido; manutenção, mau uso, 
colisão, negligência, abuso, ingresso de líquido, acidente, alteração, 
desmontagem ou uso indevido de acessórios foi realizado sem autorização da 
JMGO; problemas de qualidade ocorreram devido à instalação de software não 
autorizado; ou etiquetas, números de série do dispositivo ou etiquetas 
anti-falsificação foram destruídas ou alteradas; o modelo do certificado das 
"três garantias" não corresponde ou o modelo do produto danificado, ou foi de 
outra forma alterado; danos causados por força maior; danos causados pelo 
uso em ambientes que não estão em conformidade com as especificações do 
manual do produto; falha ou danos causados por vírus de computador, invasão 
de hackers ou outras invasões maliciosas; danos causados pelo uso de software 
não autorizado pela JMGO.
Política das Três Garantias
Não será fornecida devolução ou substituição nas seguintes circunstâncias:
Danos causados por ação humana; embalagem perdida ou danificada; ou 
componentes internos perdidos ou danificados. Ao buscar devolução ou 
substituição, por favor, devolva também todos os acessórios fornecidos 
(incluindo, mas não limitado a, acessórios do produto, presentes, cartões de 
garantia, manual, etc.). Para garantir um processo de devolução ou substituição 
suave, recomendamos que você mantenha a embalagem externa, acessórios e 
quaisquer presentes gratuitos fornecidos com os produtos por 30 dias a partir 
da data de recebimento. A JMGO tem o direito de recusar a devolução ou 
substituição de produtos que não atendam aos requisitos de substituição ou 
que tenham excedido o período de garantia.
Faça backup dos seus dados pessoais e aplicativos antes de buscar 
substituição ou reparação. O processo de manutenção pode resultar na perda 
dos seus dados pessoais e aplicativos. A JMGO protegerá sua privacidade 
pessoal, mas não assume nenhuma responsabilidade por qualquer dano ou 
perda de dados pessoais e aplicações resultantes do processo de reparação ou 
substituição.
Canais de Serviço Pós-Venda
Se você encontrar algum problema ao usar o produto, entre em contato 
conosco através de um dos seguintes canais:
Site de Pós-Venda: https://global.jmgo.com/
E-mail de serviço de pós-venda: after-sales@jmgo.com
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*Nota: O período de garantia mostrado na tabela acima é apenas uma 
recomendação do distribuidor. As leis e regulamentos locais específicos 
prevalecerão. Se você encontrar qualquer problema ou quiser saber mais sobre 
as informações de pós-venda, pode enviar um e-mail para after-sales@-
jmgo.com para aconselhamento.

Política de Serviço Pós-Venda

Escopo da garantia

Projetor

Acessórios

Período da garantia

1 ano

1 ano

Conteúdo da garantia

O projetor e seus componentes 
constituintes

Acessórios vendidos separadamente 
e acessórios internos
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Certyfikat 
zgodności

CERTYFIKAT 
SPRAWDZENIA

List z podziękowaniami

Informacje dotyczące bezpieczeństwa
• Przed rozpoczęciem użytkowania dokładnie przeczytaj instrukcję 
obsługi tego produktu. Przechowuj ją w bezpiecznym miejscu, aby 
móc się do niej odwołać w dowolnym momencie.
• Nie patrz bezpośrednio w soczewkę źródła światła urządzenia, 
ponieważ intensywne światło może uszkodzić Twoje oczy.
• Podczas pracy projektora nie zasłaniaj obiektywu żadnym 
przedmiotem.
• W przypadku problemów z urządzeniem nie próbuj go rozmontowy-
wać bez autoryzacji. Skontaktuj się z profesjonalnym serwisem 
posprzedażowym w celu rozwiązania problemu.
Wyprodukowano w Chinach.

Drogi użytkowniku JMGO,
Dziękujemy, że wybrałeś projektory JMGO, aby wzbogacić swoje 
życie!
Niezależnie od tego, czy marzysz o wciągającym kinie domowym, 
chcesz stworzyć zdrowsze warunki do oglądania dla swoich dzieci, 
czy podnieść jakość przygód na świeżym powietrzu – jesteśmy 
zaszczyceni, że możemy towarzyszyć Ci w tej podróży. Twoje 
zaufanie i oczekiwania inspirują nas do nieustannych innowacji.
Dzięki zaawansowanej technologii trójkolorowego lasera, 
rewolucyjnej konstrukcji gimbala umożliwiającej wszechstron-
ną projekcję oraz naszemu autorskiemu systemowi operacyjnemu 
na nowo zdefiniowaliśmy doświadczenie audiowizualne. 
Wprowadziliśmy również ekologiczne, przenośne opakowanie, dzięki 
któremu projektor jest łatwy do transportu, zapewniając Ci kinowe 
wrażenia w dowolnym miejscu.
W JMGO nasza misja nie ogranicza się tylko do dostarczania 
doskonałej jakości obrazu – dążymy do inspirowania bardziej 
relaksującego i różnorodnego stylu życia. Niezależnie od tego, czy 
spędzasz czas z rodziną, świętujesz z przyjaciółmi, czy cieszysz się 
chwilami spokoju w samotności, mamy nadzieję, że JMGO stanie się 
Twoim zaufanym towarzyszem.
Jesteśmy podekscytowani możliwością dalszego zaskakiwania Cię 
nowościami, gdy będziesz odkrywać swój projektor JMGO. Jeśli 
masz jakiekolwiek opinie lub sugestie, chętnie je usłyszymy – 
skontaktuj się z nami poprzez e-mail: after-sales@jmgo.com.
Dziękujemy, że pozwalasz nam być częścią Twojej historii.

Z serdecznymi pozdrowieniami,

Chief Executive Officer & Chief Experience Officer
JMGO
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Zawartość zestawu

Projektor

Pilot Zasilacz

Baterie AAA
 x 2

Skrócona instrukcja
obsługi
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Informacje o pilocie

Włącz/wyłącz

Prime Video

Klawisze nawigacyjne
Powrót
Menu
Ustawienia
YouTube
Netflix
Asystent Google
Przycisk potwierdzający
Strona główna
Regulacja głośności
Źródło wejścia

• Po włączeniu projektora, naciśnij i przytrzymaj jednocześnie przez 3 
sekundy      i      na pilocie, aby wejść w tryb parowania Bluetooth.

1. Przesuń w dół tylną pokrywę, 
aby ją otworzyć, a następnie 
zamontuj 2 baterie AAA.  

2. Włóż nowe baterie, 
dopasowując ich bieguny 
(+/-), a następnie zamknij 
komorę baterii.
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Opis urządzenia

Projektor

Port zasilania USB-C

Przycisk do resetowaniaPrzycisk zasilania

HDMI (ARC) USB
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Ładowanie i włączanie

• Przed pierwszym użyciem proszę skorzystać z dołączonego adaptera, 
aby w pełni naładować projektor.

białe światło

• Włączenie: Przycisk zasilania jest przyciskiem fizycznym, krótkie 
naciśnięcie włącza urządzenie.



2.1m

2.6m

3.2m

1.0m
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Pobierz i zainstaluj aplikację 
"JMGO App"

• JMGO App to aplikacja mobilna do wieloekranowej interakcji  
z projektorem JMGO. Korzystanie z aplikacji JMGO App może 
pomóc w uzyskaniu lepszych wrażeń z użytkowania urządzenia.  

posłużyć jako pilot, co sprawia, że sterowanie projektorem jest 
jeszcze wygodniejsze.

• Telefon komórkowy za pomocą aplikacji JMGO App może

Rozmiar i odległość projekcji

Ten produkt zawiera wbudowaną baterię. Zabrania się 
demontażu, uderzania, zgniatania produktu lub wrzucania go do 
ognia. W przypadku poważnego spuchnięcia baterii NIE należy 
kontynuować używania produktu. Zabronione jest korzystanie z 
produktu, jeśli bateria została zamoczona w wodzie. Unikaj 
umieszczania produktu w środowisku o wysokiej temperaturze. Nie 
używaj uszkodzonych ładowarek ani baterii. RG1 IEC 62471-5:2015.

Ostrzeżenie dotyczące bezpieczeństwa:

Google TV to nazwa oprogramowania tego urządzenia oraz znak 
towarowy Google LLC.Google i YouTube są znakami towarowymi 
Google LLC.Asystent Google nie jest dostępny w niektórych językach 
i krajach. Dostępność usług zależy od kraju i języka.
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Deklaracja zgodności UE 
Niniejszym SHENZHEN HOLATEK CO., LTD. oświadcza, że niniejsze 
urządzenie jest zgodne z zasadniczymi wymaganiami oraz 
pozostałymi stosownymi postanowieniami dyrektywy 2014/53/UE. 
Zgodnie z artykułem 10(2) i artykułem 10(10), niniejszy produkt może 
być używany we wszystkich państwach członkowskich UE. Pełną 
deklarację zgodności można uzyskać pod adresem: 
https://global.jmgo.com/

Urządzenie może działać w państwach członkowskich UE bez ograniczeń.

Urządzenie jest przeznaczone wyłącznie do użytku wewnątrz pomieszczeń 
podczas pracy w zakresie częstotliwości od 5150 do 5250 MHz.

Ostrzeżenia
Zakres temperatur pracy EUT: 0 °C do 35 °C. 
Nie należy przechowywać urządzenia w temperaturach niższych niż -20 °C 
i wyższych niż 60 °C. 
Zasilacz powinien być zainstalowany w pobliżu urządzenia i powinien być 
łatwo dostępny. 
Do zasilania urządzenia należy używać odpowiedniego zasilacza 
oferowanego przez autoryzowanego producenta, nieautoryzowany 
zasilacz może spowodować wybuch ładowarki lub uszkodzenie urządzenia. 
Podłącz zasilacz do gniazda zasilania o napięciu 100-240V, inne mogą 
spowodować wybuch ładowarki lub uszkodzenie urządzenia. Wtyczka jest 
traktowana jako urządzenie odłączające zasilacz. 
Specyfikacje zasilacza: 
Wejście: AC 100-240V 60/50Hz 1.5A 
Wyjście: 
Opis techniczny: 
Napięcie znamionowe:   
Zakres częstotliwości: Bluetooth: 2402-2480 MHz 
2.4G WiFi (20 MHz): 2412 - 2472 MHz 
2.4G WiFi (40 MHz): 2422 - 2462 MHz 
5G WiFi(H20): 5180 - 5240 MHz 
5G WiFi(H40): 5190 - 5230 MHz 
5G WiFI(H80): 5210 MHz 
5G WiFi: 5745 - 5825 MHz 
Moc nadawania: Bluetooth: 4.69 dBm EIRP 
2.4G WiFi: 10.97 dBm EIRP 
5G WiFi: 14.39 dBm EIRP 
Oświadczenie dotyczące ekspozycji na promieniowanie 
To urządzenie jest zgodne z limitami ekspozycji na promieniowanie RF 
określonymi dla niekontrolowanego środowiska. Nadajnik nie może 
znajdować się w pobliżu lub działać w połączeniu z inną anteną lub 
nadajnikiem. Urządzenie musi działać w minimalnej odległości 20 cm 
między nadajnikiem a ciałem użytkownika.
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Polityka obsługi posprzedażnej
Zgodnie z obowiązującym prawem konsumenckim, macie Państwo prawo 
do bezpłatnej naprawy, wymiany, obniżenia ceny lub zwrotu kosztów w 
przypadku zakupu wadliwego towaru. Zazwyczaj, uprawnienia te obejmują 
wady, które ujawnią się w ciągu dwóch lat od daty dostawy, o czym szeroko 
informujemy poniżej. 
 
Produkty sprzętowe nabyte przez Klientów objęte są Dwuletnią Gwarancją 
producenta. W przypadku wykrycia wady, Klient ma prawo zgłosić roszczenie 
zgodnie z polskim prawem konsumenckim. Dwuletnia Gwarancja 
producenta nie wpływa na prawa konsumenckie; stanowi jedynie 
dodatkowe zabezpieczenie. 
 
W przypadku jakichkolwiek problemów z produktem, prosimy o kontakt pod 
adresem email: gwarancja@jmgopolska.pl lub bezpośrednią 
korespondencję z importerem i dystrybutorem: UPS Polska Sp. z o.o. Magazyn 
Logistyczny iPast sp. z o.o. Al. Krakowska 190A, 05-552 Wólka Kosowska/Łazy.

Podsumowanie postanowień polskiego prawa konsumenckiego:

Prawa konsumenckie przysługujące Klientom, wynikające z ustawy z dnia 
30 maja 2014 roku o prawach konsumenta oraz z ustawy z dnia 23 kwietnia 
1964 roku - kodeks cywilny ("prawo konsumenckie"), uzupełniają prawa 
wynikające z Dwuletniej Gwarancji producenta, nie wyłączając ani nie 
ograniczając ich. Klient ma prawo dochodzić swoich praw z tytułu wad 
produktów zgodnie z przepisami dotyczącymi rękojmi, niezależnie od 
uprawnień wynikających z Dwuletniej Gwarancji producenta.  
 
W przypadku korzystania z Dwuletniej Gwarancji producenta, okres 
przysługujący na wykonanie praw zgodnie z przepisami dotyczącymi 
rękojmi zostaje zawieszony od momentu poinformowania sprzedawcy o 
wadzie. Termin ten rozpoczyna swój bieg od momentu uzyskania odmowy 
przyznania zadośćuczynienia przez JMGO z tytułu Dwuletniej Gwarancji 
producenta lub w przypadku bezskutecznego upływu terminu na jego 
przyznanie.  
 
Zgodnie z przepisami prawa konsumenckiego, Konsument może żądać 
usunięcia wady, wymiany rzeczy na wolną od wad lub obniżenia ceny. W 
przypadku, gdy sposób wybrany przez Konsumenta jest niemożliwy do 
spełnienia lub wymagałby nadmiernych kosztów, można zastosować 
alternatywną formę zadośćuczynienia. Konsument ma również prawo 
ubiegać się o obniżenie ceny lub odstąpić od umowy poprzez zwrot 
zakupionego produktu w zamian za pełny zwrot kosztów.  
 
W kontekście produktów zakupionych na terenie Rzeczypospolitej Polskiej, 
przepisy te mają zastosowanie do wad wykrytych w ciągu 2 lat od 
momentu dostawy produktu. Zdolność do zgłoszenia roszczenia o naprawę 
lub wymianę ulega przedawnieniu po upływie 1 roku od dnia stwierdzenia 
wady. Niemniej jednak, w przypadku, gdy Konsumentem jest 
przedsiębiorca, termin ten nie może zakończyć się przed upływem 2 lat.  
 
Podkreślamy, że zgodnie z polskim prawem konsumenckim każda wada 
produktu wykryta w ciągu 1 roku od daty dostawy jest uznawana za 
istniejącą w dniu dostawy. W okresie między 1. a 2. rokiem od daty dostawy, 
ciężar udowodnienia istnienia wady w dniu dostawy przechodzi na 
Konsumenta.

Kanały obsługi posprzedażowej
Jeśli napotkasz jakiekolwiek problemy podczas użytkowania produktu, 
skontaktuj się z nami poprzez jeden z poniższych sposobów kontaktu: 
Strona obsługi posprzedażowej: https://global.jmgo.com/
E-mail obsługi posprzedażowej: after-sales@jmgo.com
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安全にご使用いただくために

適合証明 検査済証

感謝状
尊敬なるお客様へ、
こんにちは。この度は、弊社のJMGOプロジェクターをご購入いただき、誠にあり
がとうございます。JMGOをお選びいただいた理由は、おそらく自宅での充実し
たホームシアター体験や、お子様の健康的な視聴環境の構築、さらにはアウトド
アでの活動をより豊かにするためではないでしょうか。お客様の期待が、弊社の
革新の原動力となっております。
弊社では、優れた画質を実現するために最先端の純三色レーザー技術を採用し
、柔軟に投影できるジンバルデザインを導入しております。また、革新的なオー
ディオビジュアル体験を提供するために、自社開発のOSを用意しました。さらに
、持ち運びが簡単でエコフレンドリーなパッケージを用意し、どこにいてもプロ
ジェクターを便利にお使いいただけます。
弊社の使命は、視聴体験の向上だけでなく、多様でリラックスしたライフスタイ
ルを提供することです。JMGOが信頼できるお友達となり、家族が集まる時や友
人と笑い合う時、また一人の時でも、常にそばにいることを願っております。
これからもJMGOプロジェクターで多くの驚きを発見していただけることを楽し
みにしております。貴重なご意見やご提案がございましたら、いつでもご連絡く
ださい：[https://jmgo.jp/pages/contact]。ありがとうございます。

JMGOプロジェクター
CEO＆チーフ・エクスペリエンス・オフィサー

・本製品を使用する前に、この取扱説明書をよくお読みください。この取扱説明
書は、いつでも見られるように安全な場所に保管してください。
・強い光が目に損傷を与える可能性がありますので、機器の光源のレンズを直接
見ないでください。
・プロジエクタ-が作動しているときは、投影レンズを物で遮らないでください。
・製品に間題が発生した場合は、許可なく分解しないで、アフタ-サ-ビスにご連
絡ください。



同梱物一覧

プロジェクター本体

リモコン 電源アダプター

クイックスタートガイド

Quick Start
Guide
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単4電池 x 2



リモコン

• プロジェクターをオンにした後、リモコンの       と        を同時に3秒間
長押しして、Bluetoothペアリングに入ります。

10

11

12
13

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13

電源オン/オフ
方向キー
戻る
メニュー
設定
YouTube
Netflix
Google アシスタント
決定
ホーム
音量
入力切替
Prime Video

1. バックカバーを下にスライドして開け
、そして単4電池2本を取り付けてくだ
さい。

2. プラスとマイナスの極性に合わせて
新しい電池を挿入し、バックカバーを
取り付けてください。
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Google TV は、本デバイスのソフトウェア機能の名称であり、 Google LLC の商標
です。
Google、YouTube は Google LLC の商標です。
Google アシスタントは、一部の言語や国ではご利用いただけません。サービスの
利用可否は国や言語によって異なります。

ポートとインジケーター
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プロジェクター本体

HDMI (ARC) USB

電源ボタン

タイプC電源ポート

リセットピンホール
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充電と電源オン

白色光

• 初回使用前に、提供されたアダプターを使用してプロジェクターを完全に充電
してください。

• 電源オン：電源ボタンは物理ボタンで、短押しで電源が入ります。



・JMGO Appは、JMGOプロジェクターとマルチスクリーンを相互作用するた
めのモバイルアプリケーションです。 JMGO Appを使用することで、より快適
なプロジェクター体験となります。
・リモコンとしてのスマートフォン: スマートフォンはJMGO Appのリモコンに
もなります。 アプリの投影用リモコンを使うことで、 操作性がより高くなります。

JMGOアプリのダンロード

投影サイズと距離

安全に関する警告：
この製品には内蔵バッテリーが含まれています。製品を分解したり、衝撃を与えた
り、圧迫したり、火に投げ入れることは禁止されています。著しい膨張がある場合
は、製品の使用を続けないでください。バッテリーが水に浸かった場合は、製品の
使用を禁じます。高温の環境に製品を置かないでください。損傷した充電器やバ
ッテリーの使用はおやめください。RG1 IEC 62471-5:2015に準拠。
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Shenzhen Holatek社（以下、「JMGO」）では、関係法令に基づきアフターサー
ビスポリシーを策定し、修理・交換・返品という「3つの保証」を提供しています。
保証条件
サービス期間: 「3つの保証」の有効期間は、購入日または製品の受領日から開
始されます。 製品に不具合が生じた場合、すみやかに販売店にご連絡ください。

無保証ポリシー
本製品は以下の場合、保証の対象外となります。
「3つの保証」の有効期限を過ぎた場合／JMGOの許可なく、メンテナンス、誤用
、衝突、過失、乱用、液体の浸入、事故、改造、分解、付属品の不適切な使用が行
われた場合／不正なソフトウェアのインストールにより品質に問題が生じた場
合／ラベル、デバイスシリアル番号、偽造防止ラベルが破壊または変更された
場合／「3つの保証」書の型式と破損品の型式が一致しないまたは改造された
場合／不可抗力による損害／製品マニュアルの仕様に適合しない環境での使
用による損害／コンピュータウイルス、ハッカーの侵入／その他の悪意のあ る
侵入による故障または損害／JMGOが許可しないソフトウェアを使用したこと
による損害。
「３つの保証」ポリシー
返品または交換は、次の状況では提供されません。人間の行為によって引き起
こされた損傷。パッケージの欠品または破損。または、内部コンポーネントの欠
落または損傷。返品または交換をご希望の場合は、提供された付属品 (製品の
付属品、ギフト、保証書、マニュアルなどを含むがこれらに限定されません) もす
べてご返却ください。スムーズな返品または交換プロセスを確保するために、製
品に付属の外装、付属品、および無料のギフトは、受領日から 30 日間保管する
ことをお勧めします。 JMGOは、交換要件を満たさない、または保証期間を超え
た製品の返品または交換を拒否する権利を有します.
交換や修理を依頼する前に、個人データとアプリケーションをバックアップして
ください。メンテナンス プロセスにより、個人データとアプリケーションが失わ
れる可能性があります。 JMGO はお客様のプライバシーを保護しますが、修理
または交換プロセスに起因する個人データおよびアプリケーションの損傷また
は損失については責任を負いません。
アフターサービス窓口
製品使用中に何らかの問題が発生した場合、以下のいずれかの方法でご連絡く
ださい。
ウェブサイト: https://jmgo.jp/
Eメール: info@jmgo.jp
取扱説明書: https://jmgo.jp/pages/download

注意: 上記の保証期間は、販売店推奨期間です。特定の地域の法律や規制が優先
されるものとします。問題が発生した場合、またはアフターサービスについて詳し
く知りたい場合は、メールinfo@jmgo.jp にてご相談ください。

アフターサービスについて

保証対象

プロジェクター

アクセサリー

保証期間

1年

1年

保証内容

プロジェクターとその構成部品

別売アクセサリーおよび付属アクセサリー
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合格證書 已檢驗證書

親愛的 JMGO 用戶，
        您好，感謝您選擇 JMGO 投影機來豐富您的生活！無論您是
選擇 JMGO 來打造沉浸式的家庭影院體驗、為您的孩子創造更健
康的觀看環境，還是提升您的戶外冒險，我們都很榮幸能成為您旅
程的一部分。您的期望激勵我們不斷創新。我們融入了先進的純三
色激光技術，以提供卓越的畫質，推出了創新的雲台設計，讓您無
論身處何地，都能靈活投影，並開發了我們自有的操作系統，帶來
全新的視聽體驗。此外，我們還創造了環保便捷的包裝，使得攜帶
您的投影機變得前所未有的簡單—讓光影隨您而行，無論您身在
何處。
        我們的使命不僅僅是提升您的觀看體驗，我們還希望啟發一
種更多元、更加輕鬆的生活方式。我們希望 JMGO 成為您信賴的
夥伴—無論是與家人共度時光、與朋友分享愉快的時刻，還是獨自
享受靜謐的片刻。
        隨著您繼續探索您的 JMGO 投影機，我們期待帶給您更多驚
喜。如果您有任何意見或建議，隨時歡迎通過[after-sales@-
jmgo.com] 聯繫我們。謝謝。

JMGO 投影機
首席執行官暨首席體驗官：

感謝信

安全須知
· 在使用本產品前，請徹底閱讀產品手冊。將產品手冊存放在安全
的地方，以便隨時參考。

· 請勿直視設備的光源鏡頭，因為強光可能會損害您的眼睛。
· 投影機工作時，請勿用任何物體遮擋投影鏡頭。
· 如遇產品問題，未經授權請勿自行拆解。請聯絡專業售後人員解
決問題。



交付範圍

投影機本體

遙控器 電源供應器

快速啟動指南

Quick Start
Guide

9-2

電池 AAA x 2
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遙控器

10

11

12
13

電源開/關
方向鍵
返回
選單
設定
YouTube
Netflix
Google 助理
確認
首頁
音量
輸入源
Prime Video

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13

1. 向下滑動以打開後蓋，然後安裝�節
AAA電池。

2. 插入新電池，配合極性（+/-），然後
關閉電池仓。

· 投影機開啟後，同時按住遙控器上的       和       �秒鐘以進入藍牙配對。



Google 助理目前僅支援部分國家/地區和語言。提供的服務會因國家/地區和語
言而有所不同。
Google TV 是這部裝置軟體服務的名稱，也是 Google LLC 的商標。 Google和
YouTube是 Google LLC 的商標。

NCC警語:
取得審驗證明之低功率射頻器材，非經核准，公司、商號或使用者均不得擅自變
更頻率、加大功率或變更原設計之特性及功能。低功率射頻器材之使用不得影
響飛航安全及干擾合法通信；經發現有干擾現象時，應立即停用，並改善至無干
擾時方得繼續使用。前述合法通信，指依電信管理法規定作業之無線電通信。低
功率射頻器材須忍受合法通信或工業、科學及醫療用電波輻射性電機設備之干
擾。適用所有受NCC規管產品

產品手冊
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投影機本體

HDMI (ARC) USB

Type-C電源端口

重置針孔電源開/關



9-5

充電和開機

白色光

• 首次使用前，請使用提供的適配器為投影機充滿電。

• 電源按鈕為實體按鈕，短按即可開機。



投影大小與距離

• JMGO App是一款與JMGO投影機進行多屏互動的手機應用程式。使用
JMGO App可以幫助您獲得更好的投影體驗。
• 手機遙控功能——手機也是一種遙控器，通過JMGO App，投影遙控更加方
便

下載並安裝「JMGO App」

安全警告：
本產品含有內置電池。禁止拆解、撞擊或擠壓產品，或將其扔入火中，如有嚴重
膨脹，請勿繼續使用產品。如果電池浸水，禁止使用本產品。避免將產品放置在
高溫環境中。不要使用任何損壞的充電器或電池。符合RG� IEC �����-�:����
标准。
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